An Oldeastle Materials AXTFIPAY
LY

— =

w

"""""-"“":"‘1':'-!“ HT Lt i) 2 1315 T 2E-37T WA l:;||||I|:|.I'_:.|\.'.|.L-II|:
To: City Of Craig Contact: Trevor Campbell
Address: 300 W 4th Street Phone:
Craig, CO Fax:
Project Name: City Of Craig Taylor & 6th Street Bid Number: 21289
Project Location:  Various Streets In Craig, Craig, CO Bid Date: 6/11/2021
We are pleased to propose the following:
|Item # Item Description Estimated Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Pricel
1 Mobilization 1.00 EACH $16,750.00 $16,750.00
2 2" Asphalt Paving Taylor Street 668.00 TON $117.00 $78,156.00
3 2" Asphalt Milling Taylor Street 5,724.00 SY $3.00 $17,172.00
4 2" Asphalt Paving 6th Street 151.00 TON $145.00 $21,895.00
5 2" Asphalt Milling 6th Street 1,342.00 SY $3.00 $4,026.00
6 City Of Craig Trucking Millings Credit -7,066.00 SY $0.60 ($4,239.60)
Total Price for above Items: $133,759.40

Total Bid Price: $133,759.40

Notes:

® This proposal is to become part of the contract documents.
¢ A minimum of 2% grade is required for all pavement. If the design specifies less than a 2% minimum grade, or the physical character of the site
does not allow for a 2% minimum grade, then there is no warranty or guarantee for that pavement.

*® All erosion control & stormwater management BMP measures do not include maintenance or dismantling.
® Price shown does not include Performance and Payment bond. Add 1% if bond is required.
® This proposal is based on "spec" weather paving and conditions. Paving after the onset of cold weather may require the owner to sign a waiver of

warranty.

* Base course work performed by others to be left at paving tolerances (+/- 0.02").

e This proposal is based on an area given by Trevor Campbell.

* Unless the words "Lump Sum" appear next to an item of work, it is understood and agreed that the quantities referred to above are estimates only
and that payment shall be made at the stated unit prices for actual quantities of work performed by United Companies

® Scheduling of work will be upon mutual consent between the owner and United Companies.

® This proposal does not include excavation or stabilization of soft areas. If soft conditions are discovered during the work, an engineered pavement
section will be needed and upon receipt, a change order proposal will be prepared for authorization prior to proceeding with the work.

® The above price excludes engineering, staking, testing, traffic control, striping, stormwater management, permits and fees as applicable.

® The tops of manholes will be left at base grade, plated, and referenced prior to asphalt paving. The adjustment of manhole rings to final asphalt
grade is not included unless a separate bid item and unit price is offered on the proposal. Manhole rings & covers will be furnished to United
Companies, Inc. for the final adjustment.

® The tops of water valves will be left at base grade and referenced prior to asphalt paving. The adjustment of water valve boxes to final asphalt
grade is not included unless a separate bid item and unit price is offered on the proposal.

® Prices are valid for 30 days from the date of this proposal.

® Pre-emergent controls many annual grasses and broadleaf weeds as they germinate but does not control established weeds. Russian knapweed,
morning glory, alfalfa, etc. require weed killer treatment prior to disturbance of the soil. United Companies' warranty does not include weeds

coming through the new asphalt mat.

¢ The above prices are valid contingent on the work being performed during the 2019 construction season. In the event that the work described
within the signed proposal is not completed within the 2019 construction season, United Companies reserves the right to adjust the prices
accordingly.

® The above prices are based on the preliminary plans provided by the owner. Upon receipt of approved construction drawings, United Companies will
revise the quantities and prices as necessary.

6/16/2021 10:48:43 PM Page 1 of 4



Base course performed by others to be left at (+/- 0.10). No additional base will be brought in by United Companies.
Scheduled shut down of the hot mix asphalt plant is the day prior to Thanksgiving of each year. Any paving past this date will be at United
Companies discretion.

Traffic control is to be done by others. Should United Companies need to supply traffic control, this charge will be assessed accordingly.

The terms and conditions stated below are expressly made a part of this contract. This proposal shall not become a binding contract unless and
until the Acceptance of Proposal and Confirmation by contractor. This proposal must be accepted as provided and delivered to United Companies,
30 days from the above date, or it shall expire. To accept the terms of this proposal, sign below and return to United Companies.

In the event that United Companies is awarded the contract for this project, the Owner will be required to fill out a credit application from United

Companies. The credit application must be approved by United Companies prior to starting work on the proposed project.

Payment in full for all work performed hereunder during any month shall be made not later than the tenth (10th) day of the month next following.
Final and complete payment for all work performed hereunder shall be made not later than fifteen (15) days after the completion of such work.
Interest at the highest rate allowable under the laws of the in state which the work is done, or one and one half percent (11/2%) per month,
whichever is less, shall be charged and paid on all unpaid balances from the due date to the date we receive payment. You agree to pay in full all
costs and expenses incurred by UNITED COMPANIES in collecting the amounts owed by you under the Agreement, including any and all court costs
and attorneys' fees. Payments received will be applied against open items on unpaid invoices in an order and sequence determined by UNITED
COMPANIES in its sole discretion. Any monies paid to you for our work shall be held in trust for our benefit.

We shall not become obligated to perform the work called for under this Proposal and Contract until we check and approve your credit.
This Proposal and Contract shall be null and void if your credit is not approved. If credit conditions become unsatisfactory at any time prior to our
completion of the work hereunder, you will furnish adequate security upon our request. To the extent you fail to provide adequate security, we
may stop work.

This document is the full agreement between us, regardless of any prior proposals or communications. Any deviations from the
specifications or modification of the terms of this contract and any extra or incidental work, or reductions in work, shall be set forth in writing and
signed by both parties prior to the making of such change. We will be compensated for any increase in our costs caused by such change, on the
basis of the increase plus ten percent (10%) profit. If a time is set for the performance of work, and if, in our judgment, such change or other
circumstances beyond our reasonable control will increase the time necessary for our performance, we will be granted a reasonable extension of
time.

We will provide and pay for Workers' Compensation covering our employees, as well as General Liability and Property Damage Insurance.
You agree to carry General Liability and Property Damage Insurance sufficient to protect yourself against any and all claims and liabilities arising
from the performance of the work, including but not limited to claims arising under your agreement to indemnify and hold us harmless under this
contract.

We shall be provided with suitable access to the work area. If our work is dependent upon or must be undertaken in conjunction with
the work of others, such work shall be so performed and completed as to permit us to perform out work hereunder in a normal uninterrupted single
shift operation.

Unless a time for the performance of our work is specified, we shall undertake it in the course of our normal operating schedule. We
shall not be liable for any failure to undertake or complete the work for causes beyond our control, and we may suspend the work for causes
beyond our control, including but not limited to fire, flood or other casualty; the presence on or beneath the work site of utilities, facilities,
substances, or objects, including but not limited to any substance that in our opinion is hazardous or toxic or the reporting, remediation, or clean-up
of which is required by any law or regulation (together "subsurface conditions"); labor disputes or other disagreements; and accidents or other
mishaps, whether affecting this work or other operations in which we are involved, directly or indirectly.

If for causes beyond our control our work is not completed within twelve (12) months after the date of your acceptance of the proposal, we may
cancel this agreement at any time thereafter on ten (10) days notice. In such event (i) we shall be relieved of any further obligation with respect to
the balance of the work; and (ii) we shall be entitled to receive final and complete payment for all work performed by us to the date of cancellation
within fifteen (15) days thereafter.

We shall not be responsible for, and you agree to indemnify and hold us harmless from, any suit, claim, liability, cost or expense arising
from or in any way related to: sidewalks, driveways or other improvements located within our work area or designated areas of access, and to
adjacent property and improvements; subsurface conditions; and any and all other alleged damages to persons or property, including but not
limited to personal injury and death, arising from the performance of the work, unless such alleged damages arise from our sole negligence. You
further agree to indemnify and protect us and save us harmless from any and all loss, damage, costs, expenses and attorney's fees suffered or
incurred on account of your breach of any obligations and covenants of this contract. It is further understood that we shall not be responsible for
any damage to or deterioration of any of our work, whether completed or in process, resulting from any cause or causes beyond our reasonable
control, including but not limited to design, failure of subgrade or other subsurface conditions, or failure or inadequacy of any labor or materials not
furnished and installed by us, whether or not such failure or inadequacy was or could have been known at the time our work was undertaken or
work performed under adverse weather conditions. You agree that the proper jurisdiction and venue for adjudication concerning this contract is
Mesa County, Colorado, and you waive any right to jurisdiction and venue in any other place.

6/16/2021 10:48:43 PM Page 2 of 4



e STANDARD TERMS & CONDITIONS
1. Applicability. These terms and conditions are incorporated into Seller's Quotation & Contract (collectively, the "Contract"). The Contract
comprises the entire agreement between the parties, and supersedes all prior or contemporaneous communications, understandings, agreements,
negotiations, representations and warranties. The Contract prevails over any of Buyer's general terms and conditions of purchase regardless
whether or when Buyer may have submitted a purchase order or contract.

2. Payment. Payment terms are net 30 days from date of Seller's invoice or sooner as may be required by applicable law. Late payments shall
accrue a finance charge of one and one-half percent (11/2%) per month or the highest rate allowable by law, whichever is less. Seller shall be
entitled to recover all costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, arising out of Buyer's failure to make all payments due under this
Contract in a timely manner.

3. Taxes. Buyer is responsible for payment of all taxes and duties not specifically assumed in writing by Seller in the Contract. Buyer agrees to
defend, indemnify and hold Seller harmless from any damages and expenses related to any levy or attempted levy of any other taxes on Seller.

4, Suspension; Termination. In addition to any other remedies available to Seller, Seller may suspend or terminate this Contract with immediate
effect upon written notice to Buyer, if Buyer: (i) fails to pay any amount when due under this Contract (or any other agreement Buyer has with
Seller); (ii) has not otherwise performed or complied with any of these terms (or complied with the terms of any other agreement Buyer has with
Seller); (iii) becomes insolvent, files a petition for bankruptcy or commences or has commenced against it proceedings relating to bankruptcy,
receivership, reorganization or assignment for the benefit of creditors; or (iv) exhibits other adverse credit conditions that are unsatisfactory to
Seller, as determined by Seller in its sole discretion.
5. Shipment; Delivery Conditions. Unless otherwise agreed in writing, all materials purchased by Buyer shall be FOB Seller's plant sourcing the
Contract. If FOB Destination, the Buyer agrees to provide suitable roadways or approaches to points of delivery. Seller reserves the right to cease
deliveries if Seller concludes, in its sole opinion, that the roadways or approaches are unsatisfactory. In the event Buyer Contracts delivery beyond
curb line, Buyer assumes liability for damages to sidewalks, driveways or other property, loss and expense incurred as a result of such deliveries to
the maximum extent allowed by law. Prices quoted herein are based on prompt unloading of trucks, and in case repeated delays in unloading,
deliveries may be discontinued until conditions are corrected. Delays of more than 20 minutes are subject to an additional charge. Buyer also
agrees to provide a safe, suitable work area for Seller and its employees.

¢ 6. Title and Risk of Loss. Title and risk of loss passes to Buyer at the time any materials are loaded into Buyer's, or Buyer's agents', vehicles,
barges or other modes of transport, in the case of FOB Plant sales, or in the case of Seller's delivery, upon delivery of the Materials.

7. Warranty. Seller warrants that the goods and services herein will conform to the specifications provided to Seller prior to manufacture of the
goods and/or Seller's performance of the services. Seller's obligation to meet the applicable specifications supersedes any and all other warranties.
SELLER DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING THOSE OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR
PURPOSES. Buyer shall verify that Seller's materials comply with the plans and specifications prior to installation. Changes to the plans and
specifications shall be made by written change order and Seller shall be entitled to an equitable price adjustment for such changes. The express
limited warranty set forth herein shall be void if Buyer fails to pay Seller in full for the materials provided by Seller pursuant to this Contract.

8. Time. Seller shall make reasonable efforts to provide the equipment, labor, materials and/or services by the specified delivery date and provide
notice to Buyer of any expected delays. Seller is not responsible for any delays due to labor disputes, repairs to machinery, fire, flood, adverse
weather conditions, inability to obtain transportation, fuel, electric power, or operating materials or machinery at reasonable cost; or by reason of
any other cause beyond its control, including the inability to produce materials meeting any applicable specification or requirement. In the event
any such contingency should occur, Seller reserves the right to determine the order of priority of delivering to its purchasers.

9. Madification. No amendment or modification of this Contract shall be valid or enforceable unless in writing and signed by the party sought to
be charged, and no prior or current course of dealing between the parties, or any usage of trade or custom of the industry shall modify or
supplement the terms and conditions of this Contract.

10. No Waiver. The failure of Seller to exercise any right granted hereunder shall not impair or waive Seller's privilege of exercising such right to
any subsequent time or times.

11. Damages. Seller's liability for any damages related to this Contract shall be limited to, at Seller's option, (a) replacement of defective materials
and work or, at Seller's option, (b) a refund of any payments made by Buyer.

IN NO EVENT SHALL SELLER BE LIABLE FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR PUNITIVE
DAMAGES WITH REGARD TO ANY CLAIM ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS CONTRACT.

It is further understood that Seller shall not be responsible for any damage to or deterioration of any of its work, whether completed or in process,
resulting from any cause or causes beyond its reasonable control, including but not limited to design, failure of subgrade or other subsurface
conditions, or failure or inadequacy of any labor or materials not furnished and installed by Seller, whether or not such failure or inadequacy was or
could have been known at the time its work was undertaken, or for any work performed under adverse weather conditions.

6/16/2021 10:48:43 PM Page 3 of 4



¢ 12, Indemnity. To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, Buyer shall defend, indemnify and hold Seller, its officers, employees,
agents, insurers, sureties, and affiliates, harmless from any and all losses, damages, expenses (including attorneys' fees), claims, suits, liabilities,
fines and remedial or clean-up costs arising out of or in any way related to: (i) Buyer's breach of this Agreement; or (ii) any act or omission by or
on behalf of Buyer, its employees, contractors and/or agents.

13. Applicable Law. This Contract, and the rights, duties, obligations and remedies of the parties shall be governed by or construed in accordance
with the laws of the state where the Project is located.

14. Work Conditions: If Seller's work is dependent upon or must be undertaken in conjunction with the work of others, such work shall be so
performed and completed as to permit Seller to perform its work in a normal uninterrupted single shift operation. Unless a time for the performance
of Seller's work is specified, Seller shall undertake the work in the course of its normal operating schedule. Seller shall not be liable for any failure to
undertake or complete the work for causes beyond its control, and Seller may suspend the work for causes beyond its control, including but not
limited to fire, flood or other casualty; the presence on or beneath the work site of utilities, facilities, substances, or objects, including but not
limited to any substance that in Seller's opinion is hazardous or toxic or the reporting, remediation, or clean-up of which is required by any law or
regulation; labor disputes or other disagreements; and accidents or other mishaps, whether affecting this work or other operations in which Seller is
involved, directly or indirectly. If for causes beyond Seller's control, Seller's work is not completed within twelve (12) months after the date of
Buyer's acceptance of the Contract, Seller may cancel this Contract. In such event: (i) Seller shall be relieved of

any further obligation with respect to the balance of the work; and (ii) Seller shall be entitled to receive final and complete payment for all work
performed by us to the date of cancellation within fifteen (15) days thereafter.

15. Miscellaneous. Unless otherwise specified in writing, Buyer shall be responsible for testing the materials and confirming that the materials
comply with Buyer's specifications at Seller's facility prior to directing shipment. All funds paid to Buyer from a third party for Seller's labor, services,
materials, and equipment shall be deemed in trust for the payment of Seller. Safety Data Sheets and product label information are available at
Seller's office or Seller's website. Buyer agrees to draw to the attention of any persons handling or using the materials or having access to the
materials while in Buyer's possession or to whom Buyer sells the materials or any part thereof any warning, information of suggestions which are
contained or referred to in the Safety Data Sheets or label information, or any other literature or packaging relating to the materials.

¢ 16. MANDATORY BINDING ARBITRATION: ALL CLAIMS OR CONTROVERSIES ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS CONTRACT,
SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND RESOLVED BY BINDING ARBITRATION BY A SINGLE ARBITRATOR IN THE COUNTY AND STATE
WHERE THE PROJECT IS LOCATED. THE AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION ("AAA") SHALL CONDUCT THE ARBITRATION
AND THE COSTS OF THE ARBITRATION SHALL BE BORNE EQUALLY BY THE PARTIES. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY LANGUAGE TO THE
CONTRARY IN THIS CONTRACT, THE PARTIES AGREE: THAT THE UNDERLYING AWARD MAY BE APPEALED PURSUANT TO THE
AAA'S OPTIONAL APPELLATE ARBITRATION RULES ("APPELLATE RULES"); THAT THE UNDERLYING AWARD RENDERED BY THE
ARBITRATOR SHALL, AT A MINIMUM, BE A REASONED AWARD; AND THAT THE UNDERLYING AWARD SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED
FINAL UNTIL AFTER THE TIME FOR FILING THE NOTICE OF APPEAL PURSUANT TO THE APPELLATE RULES HAS EXPIRED.

o If there are any issues with the work performed by United Companies, we must be notified in writing within seven (7) calendar days of completing
the work. If no notice is received, the work will be deemed acceptable. Only the work performed by United Companies will be warranted a period
of one year. I f work by others fails and causes damage to United Companies work then the warranty is void.

¢ If you have any questions reqarding this proposal, please contact Tyson Waneka at 970-590-1345. Thank you.

Payment Terms:

Payment due within 30 days of date of invoice, regardless of when payment is made by Owner

ACCEPTED: CONFIRMED:

The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and Oldcastle SW Group, Inc. Dba United Companies
are hereby accepted.

Buyer:

Signature: Authorized Signature:

Date of Acceptance: Estimator: Tyson Waneka

(970) 243-4900 tyson.waneka@unitedco.com

6/16/2021 10:48:43 PM Page 4 of 4



